Personal Data Protection (Statutory Bodies) Notification 2013

Table of Contents
Enacting Formula
1 Citation and commencement
2 Statutory bodies specified to be public agencies

THE SCHEDULE Statutory bodies specified to be public agencies

No. S 149

PERSONAL DATA PROTECTION ACT 2012
(ACT 26 OF 2012)

PERSONAL DATA PROTECTION
(STATUTORY BODIES)
NOTIFICATION 2013

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Personal Data Protection
Act 2012, the Minister for Communications and Information hereby makes the following
Notification:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification may be cited as the Personal Data Protection (Statutory Bodies)
Notification 2013 and shall come into operation on 20th March 2013.
Statutory bodies specified to be public agencies

2. The statutory bodies specified in the Schedule shall be public agencies for the
purposes of the Act.

Singapore Statutes Online Current version as at 22 Feb 2022 PDF created date on: 22 Feb 2022



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Singapore Statutes Online

THE SCHEDULE

Paragraph 2

STATUTORY BODIES SPECIFIED TO BE PUBLIC AGENCIES

Statutory body

Accounting and Corporate
Regulatory Authority

Agency for Science,
Technology and Research
(A*STAR)

[Deleted by S 402/2019 wef
01/04/2019]

Board of Architects

Building and Construction
Authority

Casino Regulatory Authority of
Singapore

Central Provident Fund Board

Civil Aviation Authority of
Singapore

Civil Service College

Competition and Consumer
Commission of Singapore

Council for Estate Agencies

[Deleted by S 464/2016 wef
03/10/2016]

Defence Science and
Technology Agency

Economic Development Board

Energy Market Authority of

Act under which established or constituted

Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority Act
(Cap. 2A)

Agency for Science, Technology and Research Act
(Cap. 5A)

Architects Act (Cap. 12)

Building and Construction Authority Act (Cap. 30A)

Casino Control Act (Cap. 33A)

Central Provident Fund Act (Cap. 36)

Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore Act 2009 (Act 17 of
2009)

Civil Service College Act (Cap. 45)

Competition Act (Cap. 50B)

Estate Agents Act (Cap. 95A)

Defence Science and Technology Agency Act (Cap. 75A)

Economic Development Board Act (Cap. 85)

Energy Market Authority of Singapore Act (Cap. 92B)

Current version as at 22 Feb 2022 PDF created date on: 22 Feb 2022



15A.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

Singapore Statutes Online

Singapore

Government Technology
Agency

Health Promotion Board
Health Sciences Authority

Home Team Science and
Technology Agency

Hotels Licensing Board

Housing and Development
Board

Info-communications Media
Development Authority

Inland Revenue Authority of
Singapore

ISEAS — Yusof Ishak Institute

Institute of Technical
Education, Singapore

Intellectual Property Office of
Singapore

Enterprise Singapore Board
Jurong Town Corporation
Land Surveyors Board

Land Transport Authority of
Singapore

Majlis Ugama Islam, Singapura

Maritime and Port Authority of

Singapore

[Deleted by S 464/2016 wef
01/10/2016]

Government Technology Agency Act 2016 (Act 23 of
2016)

Health Promotion Board Act (Cap. 122B)
Health Sciences Authority Act (Cap. 122C)

Home Team Science and Technology Agency Act 2019
(Act 21 0f 2019)

Hotels Act (Cap. 127)

Housing and Development Act (Cap. 129)

Info-communications Media Development Authority Act
2016 (Act 22 0 2016)

Inland Revenue Authority of Singapore Act (Cap. 138A)

ISEAS — Yusof Ishak Institute Act (Cap. 141)

Institute of Technical Education Act (Cap. 141A)

Intellectual Property Office of Singapore Act (Cap. 140)

Enterprise Singapore Board Act 2018 (Act 10 of 2018)
Jurong Town Corporation Act (Cap. 150)
Land Surveyors Act (Cap. 156)

Land Transport Authority of Singapore Act (Cap. 158A)

Administration of Muslim Law Act (Cap. 3)

Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore Act
(Cap. 170A)

Current version as at 22 Feb 2022 PDF created date on: 22 Feb 2022



