Personal Data Protection (Statutory Bodies) Notification 2013

## **Table of Contents**

**Enacting Formula** 

- 1 Citation and commencement
- 2 Statutory bodies specified to be public agencies

### THE SCHEDULE Statutory bodies specified to be public agencies

No. S 149

# PERSONAL DATA PROTECTION ACT 2012 (ACT 26 OF 2012)

## PERSONAL DATA PROTECTION (STATUTORY BODIES) NOTIFICATION 2013

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Personal Data Protection Act 2012, the Minister for Communications and Information hereby makes the following Notification:

#### Citation and commencement

**1.** This Notification may be cited as the Personal Data Protection (Statutory Bodies) Notification 2013 and shall come into operation on 20th March 2013.

### Statutory bodies specified to be public agencies

2. The statutory bodies specified in the Schedule shall be public agencies for the purposes of the Act.

# THE SCHEDULE

Paragraph 2

#### STATUTORY BODIES SPECIFIED TO BE PUBLIC AGENCIES

	Statutory body	Act under which established or constituted
1.	Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority	Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority Act (Cap. 2A)
2.	Agency for Science, Technology and Research (A*STAR)	Agency for Science, Technology and Research Act (Cap. 5A)
3.	[Deleted by S 402/2019 wef 01/04/2019]	
4.	Board of Architects	Architects Act (Cap. 12)
5.	Building and Construction Authority	Building and Construction Authority Act (Cap. 30A)
6.	Casino Regulatory Authority of Singapore	Casino Control Act (Cap. 33A)
7.	Central Provident Fund Board	Central Provident Fund Act (Cap. 36)
8.	Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore	Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore Act 2009 (Act 17 of 2009)
9.	Civil Service College	Civil Service College Act (Cap. 45)
10.	Competition and Consumer Commission of Singapore	Competition Act (Cap. 50B)
11.	Council for Estate Agencies	Estate Agents Act (Cap. 95A)
12.	[Deleted by S 464/2016 wef 03/10/2016]	
13.	Defence Science and Technology Agency	Defence Science and Technology Agency Act (Cap. 75A)
14.	Economic Development Board	Economic Development Board Act (Cap. 85)
15.	Energy Market Authority of	Energy Market Authority of Singapore Act (Cap. 92B)

Singapore

15A.	Government Technology Agency	Government Technology Agency Act 2016 (Act 23 of 2016)
16.	Health Promotion Board	Health Promotion Board Act (Cap. 122B)
17.	Health Sciences Authority	Health Sciences Authority Act (Cap. 122C)
18.	Home Team Science and Technology Agency	Home Team Science and Technology Agency Act 2019 (Act 21 of 2019)
19.	Hotels Licensing Board	Hotels Act (Cap. 127)
20.	Housing and Development Board	Housing and Development Act (Cap. 129)
21.	Info-communications Media Development Authority	Info-communications Media Development Authority Act 2016 (Act 22 of 2016)
22.	Inland Revenue Authority of Singapore	Inland Revenue Authority of Singapore Act (Cap. 138A)
23.	ISEAS – Yusof Ishak Institute	ISEAS – Yusof Ishak Institute Act (Cap. 141)
24.	Institute of Technical Education, Singapore	Institute of Technical Education Act (Cap. 141A)
25.	Intellectual Property Office of Singapore	Intellectual Property Office of Singapore Act (Cap. 140)
26.	Enterprise Singapore Board	Enterprise Singapore Board Act 2018 (Act 10 of 2018)
27.	Jurong Town Corporation	Jurong Town Corporation Act (Cap. 150)
28.	Land Surveyors Board	Land Surveyors Act (Cap. 156)
29.	Land Transport Authority of Singapore	Land Transport Authority of Singapore Act (Cap. 158A)
30.	Majlis Ugama Islam, Singapura	Administration of Muslim Law Act (Cap. 3)
31.	Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore	Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore Act (Cap. 170A)
32.	[Deleted by S 464/2016 wef 01/10/2016]	